

City of Port Moody

Bylaw No. 3273

A Bylaw to require the holding of a valid and subsisting permit for filming within the boundaries of the City of Port Moody; for the granting and issuing of permits; and to fix, impose, and provide for the collection of permit fees.

The Council of the City of Port Moody enacts as follows:

1. Citation

1.1 This Bylaw may be cited as "City of Port Moody Filming Permit Bylaw, 2021, No. 3273".

2. Definitions

2.1 In this Bylaw, unless the context otherwise requires,

City means the Corporation of the City of Port Moody and the geographic area over which the Corporation is the municipal government;

Production Coordinator means the City of Port Moody employee responsible for coordinating and permitting all filming activity located in Port Moody; and

Permit means a filming permit granted pursuant to this Bylaw.

3. Filming Permit

- 3.1 No person or company shall film within the City unless a valid and subsisting Permit is issued under this Bylaw.
- 3.2 Application for a Permit shall be made by completing the City Filming Application form and by supplying whatever additional information may be required by the Production Coordinator.
- 3.3 No person to whom a Permit has been granted under this Bylaw shall change a location where filming takes place without first applying to the Production Coordinator to have the location amended and receiving such approval.
- 3.4 Every person applying for a Permit must comply with the City's Corporate Filming and Student Filming Policy and all federal, provincial, and municipal laws, bylaws, regulations, and rules applicable to filming and to the location of the filming.
- 3.5 Permits are not transferable.

EDMS#530670

4.	Designation	of	Authority

- 4.1 Power is hereby appointed to the Production Coordinator or their designate to:
 - (a) grant a Permit upon the submission of a successful Filming Application;
 - (b) upon a successful review, grant an extension of time for any Permit;
 - (c) suspend a Permit, for reasonable cause, for such period as the Production Coordinator may determine; and
 - (d) cancel a Permit for reasonable cause.

5. Fees

5.1 All Filming Permit fees are to be remitted to the City, as determined by the Production Coordinator with reference to the City of Port Moody Fees Bylaw.

6. Severability

6.1 If a portion of this Bylaw is found invalid by a court, it will be severed and the remainder of the Bylaw will remain in effect.

Read a first time this 12th day of Jar	nuary, 2021.
Read a second time this 12th day of	<u>January</u> , 2021.
Read a third time this 12th day of Ja	nuary, 2021.
Adopted this day of, 2021	1.
R. Vagramov Mayor	D. Shermer Corporate Officer
I hereby certify that the above is a tru	ue copy of Bylaw No. 3273 of the City of Port Moody.
D. Shermer	

Corporate Officer